A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY LEGISLATOR BASKIN

Re: Appointment of Commissioner of the Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority

WHEREAS, New York State Public Authorities Law, Section 1299-c, provides that among the ten members of the Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority ("NFTA") Board of Commissioners, one member shall be appointed by the Governor upon the recommendation of the Erie County Legislature, subject to State Senate confirmation; and

WHEREAS, the term of the current Commissioner recommended by the Erie County Legislature, appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the State Senate expired in June 2016; and

WHEREAS, Treneeka Cusack Fields has expressed a desire to be the Legislature's recommendation to the Governor, offering solid credentials and a deep commitment to our region, as well as energy and enthusiasm for the appointment; and

WHEREAS, as an attorney, Ms. Fields possesses an exceptional understanding of complex matters, enabling her to excel as a member of the governing board of the NFTA; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Fields recognizes that our public transportation system is a critical asset for workforce development and improving the lives of our residents through allowing them to access jobs, education, and cultural and other quality-of-life activities and she is committed to working to help improve the public's access to public transit, as well as NFTA accountability.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature respectfully requests the Governor to appoint Treneeka Cusack Fields (18 Greenboro Court, Amherst, NY 14051), as a member of the Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority Board of Commissioners representing the Erie County Legislature; and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be transmitted to the Governor of New York; the Majority Leader of the New York State Senate, the local delegation of the New York State Senate, the Chair and Secretary of the NFTA Board of Commissioners.

Fiscal Impact: None.